

Nos. 12-35221, 12-35223

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STORMANS, INC., doing business as Ralph's Thriftway, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARY SELECKY, Secretary of the Washington State
Department of Health, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and JUDITH BILLINGS, et al.,
Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, No. CV-07-05374-RBL

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Americans United for Separation of Church and
State, in Support of Defendants-Appellants, Seeking Reversal**

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser
Benjamin N. Hazelwood*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE
1301 K Street NW, Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 898-0955
khan@au.org/luchenitser@au.org
** Admitted in New York only. Supervised by
Ayesha N. Khan, a member of the D.C. Bar.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF BRIEF	vii
AUTHORITY TO FILE	vii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The exemptions to the Board’s rules do not trigger heightened scrutiny	6
A. The exemptions are categorical, not individualized	6
B. Third Circuit case-law holding that even categorical exemptions sometimes trigger heightened scrutiny does not support such a result here	14
C. Under the district court’s approach, the existence of any secular exemption would create a right to a religious exemption	19
II. The Board’s enforcement of its rules does not trigger heightened scrutiny	20
A. Complaint-driven enforcement is not “selective enforcement”	21

B.	The Board has not enforced the stocking and delivery rules in a discriminatory manner	24
C.	Under the district court’s approach, religiously motivated lawbreakers could be effectively exempt from law	27
III.	Even if Washington’s regulations trigger heightened scrutiny, the Court should not apply strict scrutiny, but should instead apply an intermediate balancing test, which the regulations survive	28
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Independent School District</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>American Friends Service Committee v. Thornburgh</i> , 961 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1992)	7, 8, 27
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	7, 9, 14
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	7, 16
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	22
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22, 23, 25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 7, 13
<i>Circle Sanctuary v. Nicholson</i> , No. 06-C-0660-S (E.D. Wis. Nov. 13, 2006)	2
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	1
<i>Dronz v. Commissioner</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 397 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 9, 27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	2
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	19
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	5, 28, 29, 31
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	1
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swanson ex rel. Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School District</i> <i>No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 126 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	20, 31
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	21, 22, 23, 27

Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 246-16-020	14
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-860-020	14
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-869-010	9
